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MEMORANDUM FO Advanced Medical Def dants
.

FROM: Carole F. Kagan
SUBJECT: MOTIO SISS

On March 8, the U.S. Attorney's office filed the attached
Motion to Dismiss on behalf of both the NRC and the individualdefendants. We expect that the motion will eventually be granted.

If you have any questions, please call me at FTS 492-1632.

At tachn.ent :
As stated (

_

cc: Bruce Berson l
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ALLEGED MATERIAL FALSE STATEMENT
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iOn August 16, 1984, NRC Region III (RIII) requested that an investigation be
initiated concerning a July 31, 1985, response by the President of Advanced |

|

Medical Systems, Inc. (AMS), to a February 21-22, 1985, RIII inspection and
subsequent report dated May 17, 1985, and the resulting Notice of Violation
and Proposed Civil Penalty dated June 28, 1985.

The Office of Investigations (01) investigation revealed that the July 31, 1985,
response in question, which addressed each of four findings originally addressed
in the RIII inspection report, contained multiple material false statements.

One false statement considered to be material indicated that infonnation
required on a NRC Form-4 was available at the time of an overexposure

iThe purpose of the NRC Form-4 is to document an individual'soccurrence.
previous radiation exposure history. |

t

The 01 investigation revealed that the individual having received the over- ,

| !

exposure (November 1984) had no NRC Form-4 or its equivalent on file at the
In January 1985, the overexposed individual wastime of the overexposure.

,

|required by the Corporate Radiation Safety Officer (RS0) to sign a post-dated
NRC Form-4 to cover the time frame in which the subject had been exposed. |

On October 1,1985, the President of AMS stated in affidavit form tirat several |
|| witnesses had seen the NRC Form-4 or its equivalent on which he based his

response to the NRC. Investigation revealed that said witnesses|

July 31, 1985,'

did not support the affidavit as purported by the President of AMS, and in
fact, one of the witnesses was coached by the AMS President to falsely support
the President's affidavit alleging the NRC Form-4 existed in November 1984. |

|

Another material false statement made to the NRC was that a complete hot cell
survey was completed by a remote probe prior to entry into the cell by AMS
personnel. The 01 investigation revealed that the remote probe was both
erratic and uncalibrated, and used only to determine " hot spots" within the

Air monitoring and radiation levels at the entrance door of the hotcell.
cell were revealed to have been the basis for the determination of stay time,
not a " complete survey by a remote probe."'

An AMS secretary made a material false statement to NRC investigators during
the investigation of the incidents in question. The material false statement
by the secretary was prompted by the President of AMS in order to provide
support to the President's previous written material false statements to the
NRC.

i

Case No. 3-85-015 1
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APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Chapter 16, Section 186, of the Atomic Energy Act: Material False Statement
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DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION

Putrpose of Investigation

This investigation was initiated to determine the accuracy and intent of
Dr. Seymour STEIN's July 31, 1985, response to a NRC Region III (RIII)
inspection report dated May 17, 1985, and the subsequent Notice of Violation
and Proposed Civil Penalty dated June 28, 1985.

Background

On August 16, 1985, the Regional Administrator of RIII requested an O!
investigation following the receipt of a July 31, 1985, response by STEIN to a
Notice of Violation and Proposed Civil Penalty action dated June 28, 1985. On
July 31, 1985, STEIN, President of Advanced Medical Systems (AMS), forwarded a
letter to the NRC taking exception with the findings of RIII Radiation
Specialist, Toye. L, SIMMONS, and alleging evidence was available which, if
properly inspected, would discount SIMMONS' findings in said inspection
report.

The inspection report (Exhibit 1), authored by SIMMONS, revealed several areas
of noncompliance from which RIII proposed a Notice of Violation and Imposition
of Civil Penalty and an Order Modifying AMS' license (Exhibit 2).

On July 31, 1985, STEIN forwarded to the Director, Office of Inspection ancf
Enforcement, NRC, a reply for the June 28, 1985, Notice of Violation
(Exhibit 3).

In STEIN's response, he addresses Items A through D of the Notice of Violation
by responding to each particular violation.

1. Item A of STEIN's response dated July 31, 1985, addresses the NRC finding
that an individual working in a restricted area received a whole body
dose of 2.9 rems in the fourth calendar quarter of 1984 and did not meet
the condition specified in 10 CFR 20.101(b) (Exhibits 2, 3).

STEIN, in his July 31, 1985, letter, denied the alleged violation. STEIN
states that, "the individual referenced as having the overexposure had
been scheduled for the Radiation Safety Course earlier in the year.
Prior to taking the course, the information required on form NRC-4 was
determined and was available before the cell entries were made in
November 1984" (Exhibit 3, page 1).

n , the ndividual in question, was interviewed on
Septem er .$, 985. tated that he had been notified by
Howard IRWIN, Manag r o ulatory Affairs and Radiation Safety Officer
(R50) for AMS, in January 1985 that he - had received an overdose
and was at that time asked to sign the N orm-4(Exhibit 4,page37).

IRWIN, the Manager of Regulatory Affairs and RSO for AMS, was interviewed
on September 4, 1985. IRWIN stated that the film badge Radiation
Detection Company, California) reported overexposures o nd

Case No. 3-85-015 9
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i

; of AMS. IRWIN stated that the NRC Form-4 on was dated
12, 1984, because "that's a date that woul have been prior toSeptember

the work we perfonned in September on our hot cell window, which is the
point at which this information was known to us" (Exhibit I, age 3,4

-

i
paragraph 5; Exhibit 5, page 12, Ins. 4-10).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: initialinvolvementwiththehotcell |
)

(Exhibit 4, page 27, line 4)ging the hot cell window in September 1984was that he assisted n chan
.

,

;

Regarding the information o' RC Form-4 tated that
ed his name

; in January 1985 with no input of information fro (Exhibit 4
'1the form was typed and ready for his signature w

:

]
page 23, line 5, and page 28, line 2).

stated that at the time he signed the NRC Form-4, he " noticed !

: the a was a little fun thatit(September 12,1984) wasn't the
date that I signed it." further stated that he did not know the
meaning of the NRC Form- (Exh1 it 4, page 24, line 2).;

-

In response to questions regarding AMS' alleged knowle o -

exposure history as r ted pn the NRC Form-4 tated the,

: f in : to his (knowledge, AMS wo ld not ave known his
j

_

previous exposure history (Exhibit 4, page 24, line_20).

IRWIN stated that the information on the NRC Form-4'regarding 'a s
~

"
t us." However, IRWIN states that the information knohn was-

j name, birthdate, and social security number (Exhibit 5, page 11,
line 19).

f IRWIN later states that the NRC Form-4 information was obtained from
! M hrough prior work that h had done. However, IRWIN

acknowTedged that he did not hav previous radiation exposure
i

history in written form for inspect on at t e time of the overexposure"

!
(November 1984) (Exhibit 5, pgs. 13-14). IRWIN emphatically stated that
the exposure histor s based on his memory of a previous discussion he'

allegedly had with Exhibit 5, pgs. 13, 14, and 16).
;

also, when interviewed, was unaware of his allegedy having been;
sche uled by AMS to attend a Radiation Safety Course, as indicated by
STEIN (Exhibit 4, page 22, line 11).,

Glen SIBERT, former Manager of the AMS London Road facility, located in
Cleveland, Ohio, stated that IRWIN took care of the NRC Form-4, and that;

1

he (SIBERT) had no responsibility to initiate a NRC Form-4 (Exhibit 6,'

page 18, line 15, and page 19, line 5).

NormanKELBLEY,formerRSOofAMS(October 2,I ugh April 30,1984),
j stated that he had not prepared a NRC Fonn-4 on rior to'his
j (KELBLEY's)leav mploy of AMS, nor woul he have had the necessary
i information from ith which to prepare a NRC Form-4 (Exhibit 7,

pgs.18-19).
:

I

i
Case No. 3-85-015 10"
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Ed SVIGEL, current Engineering Manager of AMS since January 1982, stated j'

that he-is, upervisor. SVIGEL ackno 1 d upon questioning j

that he also a not com)leted a NRC Form-4 on nor would the ;

initiation of said form )e within his operational responsibility
(Exhibit 8,page6).

SVIGEL-further stated that any initiation of a NRC Form-4.would be done
at the London Road facility because that location is where the radio-
active material was maintained (Exhibit 8, page 7). ;

in responding to questions regarding STEIN's letter to the NRC dated

ally Item A,) STEIN stated that "the informationwas actually given to Norm KELBLEYJuly 31, 1985,
NRC Form-4for this for~

by Ed SVIGEL when eith was first called down to do sons work at the a

facility." STEIN maintained tha C rm-4 informai; ion was in a
retrievable system at the time o Nove aber 1984 exposure
(Exhibit 9, page 20).

STEIN, when questioned regarding the discrepancy between the typed |
5 mber 12,'1984, NRC Form-4 and the subsequent January 1985 signing by j

' offered no reason for the discrepancy stating only that_KELBLEY ;

ormer RSO of AMS) was the responsible party for maintaining the NRC ;

Form-4(Exhibit-9,page21). j

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: KELBLEY stated in his October , sworn
statement that he had not prepared RC F rm-4 on or did he I

Ihave the necessary information from to prepare the required form
(Exhibit 7, pgs. 18-19). -

STEIN stated in support of his July 31, 1985, lett that he hought he
saw "a handwritten sheet of this (the NRC Fonn-4 o xposure,
dated September 12,1984), something handwritten, one o the , that was
in the file." STEIN was adamant that the document he saw was handwritten
(Exhibit 3; Exhibit 9, pgs. 22-24; Exhibit 10).

'

Regarding 'aving been scheduled for a Radiation Safety Course as
alleged in'ltem of STEIN's July 31, 1985, letter, STEIN stated.that
prior to every training course, all the possible people who ;

'

might take the course is made.~ ccording to STEIN was on one of
those lists. STEIN further sta es that potential course attendees "would
have been aware they were under consideration" and "anyone taking the
course would have a form (NRC Form-4) prepared for him."

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: tated that he had no knowledge of ever
having been scheduled o atte d a training class, nor had he provided
any previous exposure history to AMS (Exhibit 10).

TEIN fu ther stated that SVIGEL would have been responsible for furnishing
NRC Form-4 information to KELBLEY (Exhibit 9, page 26).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: SVIGEL, when interviewed on October 1, 1985, denied
having any responsibility to provide or obtain NRC Form-4 information and
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st ted in fact that he had not provided any such information regarding
. Exhibit 8).

On September 4, 1985, STEIN was asked by 01:RIII Investigator Walker to
conduct a search of the AMS files in an attempt to locate the NRC Form-4
information alleged by STEIN in his July 31, 1985, letter to have been on
fileatAMSinNovember1984(Exhibit 9,page27).

On October 1,1985, the results of STEIN's search was hand. carried to
Investigator Walker by SVIGEL. STEIN's findings consisted of a typed
statement in the form of an affidavit dated October 1,1985, and signed
by STEIN. The statement read as follows:

"I Iave checked our files for a copy of a handwritten Form-4
foi9 Although several people have indicated to
me t at they did see this handwritten form,-it cannot be located.
A e in our records is the typewritten form signed
b '

"It has been indicated to me that as our files were reviewed,
anything that appeared to be extraneous or repetitive was
discarded in our attempt to organize the files in an efficient
manner"(Exhibit 11).

Following the receipt of the aforementioned statement, D. J. SRENIAWSKI,
RIII Chief. Nuclear Materials Safety Section 2,.and Investigator Walker
traveled to AMS headquarters in Geneva, Ohio, to obtain clarification of
the " affidavit."

STEIN was questioned as to the identity of the "several people" referred
to in his October 1,1985, " affidavit." Both STEIN and his Administrative
Aide, Donna ELY, stated that the "several people" having seen the alleged
handwritten NRC Form-4 were Josephine POWELL, Secretary, and IRWIN
(Exhibit 12).

STEIN stated that IRWIN had, the previous evening (September 30,1985),
admitted having seen the document in question and had further assumed
that it was discarded during an organization of the AMS office files in
anticipation of the February 21-22, 1985, NRC inspection. ELY, when
questioned, denied any direct knowledge of the fom. However ELY
corroborated STEIN's assertions regarding the witnesses in the
" affidavit" (Exhibit 12).

POWELL, when initially interviewed on S 1985, had stated under
oath that she recalled having complete revious occ
exposure (NRC Form-4) record "last year. stated tha fNRC Form-4 was completed prior to the November 1984 time frame, e a to
stated that she recalled IRWIN had provided her the infomation to type
(Exhibit 13, pgs. 14-15).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: IRWIN stated on September 8, 1985, that he did not
have NRC Form-4 information in written form during the November

Case No. 3-85-015 12
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1984 overexposure time frame as stated by POWELL (Exhibit 5, pgs. 13-14,
16).

On October 9, 1985, IRWIN reaffirmed his September 1985 statement that
he had not seen a documented record ofM' previous exposure

j history prior to the initiation f the January I985 fonn dated 4

' September 12, 1984, and signed b IRWIN also denied that a
rough document (handwritten) of th typewritten NRC Fonn 4
prepared by IRWIN, was available in Novem er 1984. IRWIN's recollection.
was that he (IRWIN) prepared a handwritten form to be typed for
signature no more than a week prior to g etually signing the iorm,~

i
,

IRWIN acknowledged that the earliest possible time frame that the
handwritten copy would have been in existence was in late December 1984

: (Exhibit 16, page 5).'

$ IRWIN acknowledged that had a NRC Form-4 or its equivalent been in
existence previous to the January 1985 initiated form, it would have been
initiated by either SIBERT or KELBLEY (Exhibit 16, page 10, ins. 12-17). l

,

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: Both KEL d SIBERT deny any knowledge o.f a NRC |
IForm-4 having been prepared fo Exhibits 6-7).

IRWIN sta 1at POWELL would have been the secretary responsible for

pro $videdherbyIRWIN(Exhibit 16,pgs.10-11)ginalbasedon
RC Form-4 and would have typed the orityping th

irrformatio .

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: POWELL, in her Se tember 4, 1985, statement, said
unequivocally that she had type NRC Form-4 i r to the |
November 1984 entries resulting n an ove exposure to j

,
.

On October 9, 1985, POWELL was re-interviewed regarding her previous I

September 4, 1985, statement in light of the STEIN affidavit and IRWIN's
statements. POWELL stated that she types any material required of her by
IRWIN including any NRC Form-4s, if necessary. POWELL stated that her
routine procedure is to destroy the handwritten form once the typewritten
form is generated (Exhibit 15, pt.ge 4).

POWELL identified the NRCForm-4datedSeptember 12,1984, as
havi en typed by her. P ELL insisted that she recalled having typed
th "NRC Form-4 document prior to the November 1984 hot cell
entries Exhibit 10; Exhibit 15, pgs. 5-6).;

POWELL, upon being informed of IRWIN's statements that the form in j

question was not in existence prior to November 1984, stated that she was
ikely :onfused. POWELL stated that she had not t ed but one form for

puring her employment at AMS and that he signed the
form her presence (Exhibit 15, pgs. 7-8).

Regarding STEIN's October 1, 1985, " affidavit" and STEIN's and ELY's
subsequent comments to Investigator Walker and SRENIAWSKI regarding
POWELL and IRWIN having witnessed the Form-4 information prior to the
November 1984 hot cell entries POWELL stated the following: "This (the

,

I
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affidavit) has been b ou ht attention, that a written--there has '

been a written one o' -I have never seen it. The only one |

I have seen is the one that ward anded me, and I destroy every one of '

them after I type in the information on the original one" (Exhibit 15,
~

pgs.9-10).

POWELL was asked the identity of the erson telling her that a form had )
p(reviously been on file at AMS fo~r

'POWELL respondeo "Dr. STEIN" !
Exhibit.15, page 10). |

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: STEIN's October 1,1985, affidavit supporting his
July 31.- 1985, letter to the NRC (specifically Item A) was not supported
by POWELL as stated in STEIN's and ELY's October 1, 1985, interview with i

Investigator Walker and SRENIAWSKI (Exhibits 12,15).

IRWIN, in his October 9,1985, statement, said contrary to STEIN's
October 1, 1985, " affidavit" and subsequent | interview of the same date-
that he " stated to him (STEIN) that it is my (IRWIN's) practice that when
I have a final document from. rough documents, that I discard the rough
documents." IRWIN further acknowledged that he~did not leave the
impression with STEIN that the rough document' discarded was available in
November (1984)-when the overexposure o g 6ccurred (Exhibit 11;.
Exhibit 12; Exhibit 16, page 11).

-

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: STEIN's " affidavit" and subsequent interview
suggests that IRWIN as AMS' RSO had destroyed the document referred to by
STEIN in his July 31, 1985, letter, and IRWIN's ( would
therefore support STEIN's alleged recollection of' NRC Form-4-
information having been available in November 1984 11-12).

IRWIN stated, in his September 4,1985, interview that he (IRWIN) had
been confused as to how the NRC Form-4 requirement applied to'a part-time
employee, a one-time employee or a volunteer, as opposed to full-time
employees-(Exhibit 5,pgs.-14-15).

INVESTIGATOR'S' NOTE:~ ^ ferred to himself as a ~ volunteer, in thate
he w hired as a dra tsman, not a hot lab worker. STEIN acknowledged
tha 'as a volunteer (Exhibit 4, page 26; Exhibit 11, page 21).

2. Item B of STEIN's July 31, 1985, letter addressed Item B of the Notice of
Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalty dated June 28, 1985
(Exhibits 2-3).

STEINstated,inpart,inhisresponse(Exhibit 3):

"AMS denies the allegation. The survey procedure used on November 6
and November 21, 1984, was adequate. A complete cell survey was,
made with our remote probe prior to these dates and prior to entry. ;

The statement made by NRC that we relied only on the hot cell door i

survey is not only absolutely untrue, but ridiculous. Had the !
inspector conducted a proper review, this statement would never have !

been made. Prior to any survey at the door, a complete survey by a
remote probe is always performed."

Case No. 3-85-015 14
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"The work performed on November 21, 1984, involved two cell openings
and multiple individual trips into and out of the cell. The RS0
designate did instruct Individuals A and B to read their dosimeters
after each trip. The individuals made four trips during the total
entry time of 3.65 and 3.80 minutes."

"The RSO designate monitored the work so that exposures did not
exceed this limit (1700mR). The dosimeters were read by the
individuals prior to cell re-entry."

"All three individuals involved in the November cell entries were
ir:terviewed separately. All three indicated that dosimeters were
read prior to cell entry. The RSO designate was further inter-
viewed regarding the cell survey being made prior to cell entry.
He verified in front of four witnesses that such a survey was made
prior to cell entry. I do not understand how the NRC inspector
could have reached such an erroneous conclusion that a survey was
not made. The RSO designate specifically stated in front of four
witnesses that the NRC inspector was informed that such a survey
was made."

SIBERT, a former employee of AMS as an isotope engineer and later the
manager of the AMS London Road facility, was interviewed on
September 3, 1985. SIBERT stated that following KELBLEY as RS0, he
(SIBERT) was appointed the RSO by STEIN (Exhibit 6, page 9).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: SIBERT was referred to in STEIN's July 31, 1985,
letterastheRSOdesignate(Exhibit 5).

|

SIBERT expressed his displeasure toward STEIN for having appointed him
(SIBERT) the AMS RSO designee, stating that he (SIBERT) " wanted no part
of it." IRWIN, according to SIBERT, was subsequently appointed RSO by
STEIN (Exhibit 6, pgs. 10, 18).

SIBERT(whowaspresentduring dovember 6 and 21, 1984, hot
.

celt entries) recounted the st 1-by-step process by which a hot cell
' entry is made. SIBERT stated taat:

a. Prior to going into the cell, the cell was checked for stray cobalt
pellets. This process would, according to SIBERT, require two or
three days. This was accomplished through the use of a Victoreen
500 meter, an in-cell remote monitor by the manipulators. This
process,accordingtoSIBERT,wasdoneinordertogetthe[ radiation]
level as low as possible (Exhibit 6, page 25).

On March 13, 1985, at the Rill enforcement conference, IRWIN (the
AMS RS0) stated that the in-cell probe (Victoreen 500 Electrometer)
had been used for the detection of stray cobalt-60 pellets during
decontamination procedures. Because the instrument was erratic and
uncalibrated, it was not used for cell radiation level surveys
(Exhibit 1, page 9).

Case No. 3-85-015 15
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b. Protective clothing was then put on which consisted of shoes, shoe
covers, rubber gloves (two pair), respirators, and a plastic bag
over the top of the head. A dosimeter, SR and 1R chamber, and a
film badge were placed into a plastic bag and taped to one's shoulder
to enable one to monitor the dosimeter.

c. Once suited up, an air sample would be taken. The sample would then
be put in a well counter. The information derived would then be fed
into a computer that determines how much " stay time" one had
(Exhibit 6, pgs. 25-26).

SIBERT states that the stay time in the hot cell was detennined from
the air sample (airborne contamination). However, according to
SIBERT, airborne contamination had no bearing on the radiation level
inside the hot cell (Exhibit 6, page 26, line 18).

d. Once stay time is determined, SIBERT stated that the next step
involved a reading of the radiation level. SIBERT would open the
hot cell wall far enough to stick his arm in and get a reading
inside the cell (Exhibit 6, pgs. 27-28).

If, according to SIBERT, the reading is over 20R, the door is
closed. Anything 20R and under, the entry proceeds (Exhibit 6,
page 28, ins. 5-9),

If, according to SIBERT, the radiation level is over 2CR/hr, a -

e.
search for stray cobalt pellets would begin again, and another air
sample is obtained until acceptable limits (under 20R) are the
result (Exhibit 6, page 29, line 1).'

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: STEIN stated in his July 31, 1985, letter that a
complete cell survey was made with a remote probe prior to cell entry,<

and that prior to any survey at the door, a complete survey by a remote
probe is always performed. SIBERT, the RSO designee, stated that only
airborne contamination is measured inside the cell prior to entry, at
which time c. radiation reading is obtained at the cell door. Radiation
level and airborne contamination being different measurements of activity, i

'

STEIN's statement that a complete cell survey was made prior to entry is
.

inaccurate. Radiation levels at the cell door may be significantly
different than the space inside the hot cell where workers will be
stationed. The airborne contamination has no direct correlation to !"

radiation levels (Exhibit 6, page 26, ins. 18-25, and page 27, line 4). !

For cell door survey results less than 20 R/hr, a cell stay time was
calculated. This stay time would be compared to the earlier stay time
calculated from air sample measurements with the more restrictive value

,

chosen for the entry. Past practices showed the stay time calculated
from the cell door survey to be the most restrictive.

SIBERT expressed dissatisfaction with the employees of AMS, stating that
they " don't know how to read dosimeters" and that "if I'm over there I've
got to worry about myself. I've also got to worry about somebody else"
(Exhibit 6, pgs. 26-31).
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SIBERT stated that he did the calculations for 's far
as stay time. A stopwatch was utilized and as t e individual wen into
the cell, that stoowatch went on so it was known exactly how much time
was spent in the cell. SIBERT stated that the individuals in the hot
cell would be notified by POWELL, and also through checking the
individual's dosimeter.

'
As to the November 6, 1984, entry by SIBERT
acknowledged that these two individu ls. were not routine y involved in
the hot cell operations before this-incident (Exhibit 6, page 39).

vember 6, 1984 according to SIBERT, two jobs had to be completed,
ach did one. According to SIBERT, each individual

made only one e at d mber 6, 1984). Following the entry and
'

subsequent exit T^ead their dosimeter, recording the
information at t ondon Road facil'ty (Exhibit 6, page 40).

stated that November 6, I as the first time that he and
entered the hot cell, described in detail the preparation

for ent y into the hot cell, described SIBERT's taki of an air
sample and also taking a read ng at e d_o r of tf e, hot cell.
described two entries into the hot cell by [andoneby imself
(Exhibit 4, page 16).

stated that November 6, 1984 was the first exposure ex riencehe a entering the hot lab stated that he and M oth
entered the lab that d d that he estered the hot ab twoseparate times an ntered once. Hilso stated that
between entries he did not read his dosimeter xhibit 17, pgs. 12-13).
Regardi November 21 1984 SIBERT stated that two entries by each
person, ere made into the hot cell.

According to M 'on November 21, 1984, three or four ent les were
made into the' hot cell. As to the dosimeter readings, stated
that he did not take dosimete after each entry, nor does he
believe he was so instructed, aid that the " radiation was
fairly high" and that " things were appening fast" (Exhibit 17,
pgs.25-26).

s'tated that three entries were made on November 21, 1984.-

_ stated that the dosimeters were read following his entries and
upon leaving the decontamination room (Exhibit 4, pgs. 20-21).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: The July 31, 1985, letter signed by STEIN to the
NRCstatedinItemB,Paragragh3,that"thedosimeterswerereadbytheindividuals prior to re-entry (Exhibit 3). SIBERT stated that he had to
worry about himself while in the hot cell (Exhibit 6, pgs. 26-31).

STEIN stated that his July 31, 1985, letter. Item B, reflected his under-
standing of events as rece SIBERT. STEIN stated that SIBERT was
monitoring the exposure o nd seeing that "their reading

Case No. 3-85-015 17
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STEIN further acknuledged that each time they !
'd' ome excessi "

.

@thatthereadingwas
came out of the hot cell, a reading was made, and |
he individual's responsibility (Exhibit 9, page 33, j

line 23).

STEIN stated in his July 31, 1985, letter to the NRC that "all three
individuals were interviewed separately," and that "all three indicated
that dosimeters were read prior to cell entry." STEIN also stated that
prior to " cell re-entry" dosimeters were read (Exhibit 3).

M tated that he an Yapproximately a week before this
interview (September 12,1985), were in a meeting with STEIN. At this
meeting STEIN went over with both men the Notice of olation,and
Proposed Impos C,1vil Penalties. According t STEIN
requested that 'ead item by m the otice an read item by
item STEIN's Ju 31 1985 response, stated that during this !
meeting,he% voiced no objections, a though he mentally objected

'

to various conc us ons arrived at by STEIN (Exhibit 4, pgs. 46-49).

Regarding the meetings with STEIN, the review of STEIN's response to the
NRC, and the review of NRC notices ~, iaid, "he did not ask us any
questions pertaining to the inciden , an "'we sat there and listened to
him" (Exhibit 4, page 50, line 12).

. .

According t RWIN theRSO. designee)conductedindividual
interviews w |(Exhibit 17, page 31, Ins. 5-14).

1

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: statement corroborates STEIN's assertion
in the July 31, 1985, etter t t "all three individuals involved in the
November cell entries were interviewed separately" (Exhibit 3; Exhibit 17,
page 50).

3

STEIN stated (regarding his inte views a n his July 31, 1985,
letter) that he talked with bot $ n the presence of
ELY, the Administrative Assistan . IN reasoned that he had ELY with him
because she was "a very gentle lady" and that he (STEIN) has a " tendency
to come on a little stronger." STEIN said that ELY, Dean ABRAHAM, and
Tony SANTORO were present when he (STEIN) talked with SIBERT (Exhibit 6,
page 38).

3. Item C of Seymour STEIN's July 31, 1985, letter to the NRC stated in part:

"Four entries were made by each individual on November 21, 1984.
Between visits, dosimeters were checked to ascertain actual exposure"
(Exhibit 3 Item C, page 3, paragraph 1),

b6th deny that dosimeters were read between visits
(Exh t , pgs. 2 -21; Exhibit 17, pgs. 18, 25).

STEIN stated in responding to questions regarding his statement that
"these are things people do automatically."
don't have to be told to read them; they will do them automatically'STEINalsostated"they
(Exhibit 9, page 46).
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specifically asked if his (STEIN's) discussions withD-STEIN wh
revealed they had checked their dosimeters isi ;

,

into the ho lab stated as follows: "I'm certain thaf
would automatically check his; he told me he did" (Exh bit 9, page 40).

,

As to%c'hecking his dosimeter, STEIN stated "if one did it, the '

uther would automatically do it." STEIN said that "I wasn't there, I'm
just going by the way people are" (Exhibit 9, page 47).

4. Item D of STEIN's July 31, 1985, response to the NRC Notice of Violation
and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalties, in part, states the following:

"The procedure for calibration submitted in 1979 was found to be |unworkable in that it did not produce repeatable results. The
technique adopted as an alternative was the comparison of dosimeter
readings with film badge reports on a monthly basis."

The procedure adopted by STEIN is not in accordance with AMS License
Condition No.16 contained in the July 16, 1979, license application
(Exhibit 2 page 2; Exhibit 9, pgs. 49-55).

SANTORO, a former employee of AMS, was interviewed on September 3, 1985,
at which time SANTORO corroborated STEIN's statement on page 2 of the
July 31, 1985, letter that a hot lab operation was cancelled at one time
due to excessive readings-of radiation (Exhibit 18, page 10).

SANT0RO also recalled that on November 6, 1984, '

entered the hot cell and logged in the final dosimeter reading. SANTORO
could recall only one entry that date (Exhibit 18, page 8).

SANTOR0 also recalled that on November 21', 1984,. {'ook
meter readin s 90 two occasions. SANTORD stated that he recalled-

Tscussing the dosimeter readings of two entries that
day (Exhibit 18, page 13).

Willfulness / Intent

STEIN, in his July 31, 1985, response to the NRC's Notice of Violation and
Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalties, addressed four separate items referred
to in said notice.

Item A

STEIN, President of AMS, located in Geneva, Ohio, made a material false
statement to the NRC when he originally responded by letter dated July 31, 1985,
to the RIII inspection dated May 17, 1985, and the subsequent June 28, 1985,
Notice of Violation.and Proposed Civil Penalty. STEIN stated that "the
information required on form NRC-4 was determined and was available before the
cell entries were made in November 1984" (Exhibit 3).

The investigation revealed that the NRC Form-4 information was initiated in
January 1985 by IRWIN, AMS Corporate RSO, following receipt of an overexposure
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reading from the film badge company)(Radiation Detection Company, California)in January 1985 (Exhibit 5, page 12 .

IRWIN, the AMS Corporate RSO, by requiring s'ignature in January 19854

| on a NRC Form-4 dated September 12, 1984, effectively falsified the existence
1

i of said form.. ive for this action, as stated by IRWIN, was to cover
i the times whe ad previously entered the hot cell without the necessary

form on file. The ex stence of the NRC Form-4 or its equivalent as of November
1984 would have allowe W o experience an increased exposure due to his:

j previous history of no exposure. Also, the existence of said form or its
equivalent would rave brought AMS into compliance with NRC requirements,

10 CFR 20.101(b) (Exhibit 5, pgs. 12, 14-15; Exhibit 1; Exhibit 2).
;

Ms~tated that he was required to sign a NRC Form-4 in January 1985 dated|

September 12, 1984, had, to his knowledge, never before been required
to sign a NRC Fonn-4 nor d he given arevious exposure history data to AMS
with which to complete a NRC Form-4 (Ex11 bit 4, pgs. 23-24, 28 and 37).

STEIN, upon 01's request, conducted a search of the AMS files to locate NRC
Form-4 equivalent information. He stated that it was available in his
July 31, 1985, letter, and responded by submitting a 'tatement in affidavits
form indicating that the information could not be found. However, STEIN
stated that several witnesses had seen the information in question (Exhibit 11;
Exhibit 12).

An interview with STEIN on October 1, 1985, revealed that the several witnesses
were IRWIN and POWELL. However, IRWIN and POWELL had not seen the document in
question in November 1984 or prior thereto. Further, IRWIN stated that he in
no way had left STEIN with the impression that he (IRWIN) had seen any such
document during that time period (Exhibit 12; Exhibit 15; Exhibit 16).

POWELL, the AMS secretary, made false statements under oath to Investigator
Walker and SRENIAWSKI on September 3 and ber 9, 1985, when she stated
that she remembered having completed th rNRC Form-4 prior to November
1984. POWELL subsequently, upon learning of I IN's. admission, reversed her
previous statement and stated that she had only seen one NRC Form-4 for

'and that one was the one given her by IRWIN. STEIN told her that
t ere was one previously, but that she had never seen it (Exhibit 13, page 15;
Exhibit 15, pgs. 5-7 and 9-10).

POWELL stated that she had never seen any document oth than the one dated
September 1984, initiated by IRWIN and signed b n January 1985 I(Exhibit 15, page 10).

Item B

STEIN's July 31, 1985, letter stated in part in Paragraph 1 of STEIN's Item B '
response, that "a complete cell surve
these dates [ November 6 and 21, 1984]y was made with our remote probe prior toand prior to entry." He also stated
" prior to any survey at the door, a complete survey by a remote probe is
always performed" (Exhibit 3).

I
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l. SIBERT, AMS RSO designee, revealed that prior to cell entry, a search of' the J|
?

robe to detect and dis
hot cell was accomplished by use of.a Victoreen 500The Victoreen 500 was control ed by a " manipulator" pose4

of Cobalt-60 pellets. !

i (Exhibit 6, pgs. 25-29).
- 13, 1985, |

s

- )

The Victoreen 500 probe, according:to IRWIN, who ap) eared at the March
,

! RIII enforcement conference, was erratic and uncali arated, and not used for
: cellradiationlevelsurveys(Exhibit 1,'page9).
;

STEIN, in his September 4,1985,- deposition stated, in support of his
July 31, 1985, letter, that a remote probe'was used to monitor " hot spots"i

:

3 withinthehotcell(Exhibit 9,pgs.27-28).
!

It.is a) parent that STEIN's July 31, 1985, statement regarding a " complete. .ll prior to entry was false. As stated. survey.ay a remote probe" of the hot ce
by SIBERT, the probe was utilized only to determine hot spots and to recover

*- j

. As stated by IRWIN, the AMS RSO, the probe ;.

stray Cobalt-60 pellets. |(Victoreen~500) was erratic and uncalibrated, and for that reason, not used- )
;

} for cell radiation level _ surveys.4
'

1 .' ,

| Item C

' STEIN stated in part in Item C of his July 31, 1985, response to the NRC, that
"between visits, on November 21,1984) dosimeters were checked to ascertain ,

| ~ actual' exposure" Exhibit 3). |
j )
t one of those entering the' hot cell that'date, stated that three or

four en r' made into the hot cell on November 21, 1984. As to dosimeter i
,

*

4 readingsf stated that he did not take dosimeter. readings after each
recall having been instructed [by the RSO designee] to doentry, nor oes .;

: so (Exhibit 17, pgs. 25-26).,

'

4

stated that three entries were made on November 21, 1984, and that
| dosimeter readings were taken following his entries'and upon leaving the
! decontaminationroom(Exhibit 4,pgs.20-21).
. '

SANTOR stated that on November 21, 1984, he recalled that both
ook dosimeter readings on two occasions during the entries.

i
; (Exh.ibi 18,page13).

The conflicting recollections by both the participants and witness of the cell
i

entries on November 21, 1984, prevent a determination of the Item C response
by STEIN as being truthful or false. Apparently, the entry was not monitoredi closely by the RSO designee, as revealed by SIBERT's following statements.i'

SIBERT stated that he " wanted no part of it" when referr'ing to his designation
4

by STEIN as the AMS RSO, and that the employees of AMS " don't know how to read'

dosimeters" (Exhibit 6, pgs. 10, 18, and 26-31).'

SIBERT expressed further displeasure at being designated the AMS RSO in that'
;
;

when entering the hot cell, he had to " worry about myself," and also " worry!-
about somebody else" (Exhibit 6, pgs. 26-31).
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Item D

STEIN stated in Item D of this July 31, 1985, response to the NRC that "the
procedure for calibration submitted in 1979 was found to be unworkable,"This item was addressed as a licensingtherefore, the procedure was changed.
violation in that AMS was clearly in noncompliance with tbcir July 16, 1979,
license application (Exhibit 3; Exhibit 9, pgs. 49-55).

The Item D response in STEIN's July 31, 1985, letter to the NRC was based upon
apparent confusion by STEIN as to what his 1979 license application required.

Agent's Conclusion

IRWIN, Corporate RSO of AMS, falsified the existence of an NRC Form-4 by
post-dating said document. STEIN, President of AMS, provided material false
infonnation in response to the NRC via a July 31, 1985, letter. POWELL, a

secretary employed by AMS, made a material false statement to the NRC while
under oath during the investigation of the incident in question.

,
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|

STATUS OF INVESTIGATION
|

Evidence developed during this investigation is sufficient to demonstrate
that Howard IRWIN, Corporate RSO of Advanced Medical Systems, Inc., falsified
a NRC Form-4, and also that material false statements were made to the NRC by i

STEIN, President of AMS, and POWELL, a secretary for AMS. In addition, it was i

established that STEIN prompted witness testimony to support his false |

statement to the NRC.

|
|

|

|

|

|
|

!

-
,

I

|

|

|

|

|

I
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

!

This investigation has developed information indicating possible violations of
Federal criminal law by Seymour S. STEIN, Howard R. IRWIN, and Josephine POWELL.,

| Under the circumstances, a copy of the final Report of Investigation has been
!

referred to the Department of Justice.
!
i

!

|

|

1

,

-

|

|

.

|

!

I
f

|
|

|
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LIST OF EXHIBITS

1. Copy of NRC Inspection Report No. 030-16055/85001 dated June 28, 1985.;

2. Copy of Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. Notice of Violation and Proposed"

Imposition of Civil Penalties and Order Modifying License dated June 28,
1985.

'
3. Copy of Letter from Seymour S. STEIN to the USNRC in response to the

Notice of Violation and Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalties datedJ

July 31, 1985.4

4. Copy of sworn statement o dated September 3, 1985.

j[ 5. Copy of sworn statement of Howard IRWIN dated September 4, 1985.

! l 6. Copy of sworn statement of Glenn SIBERT dated September 3,1985.

7. Copy of sworn statement of Norman KELBLEY dated ' October 1,1985.

| 8. Copy of sworn statement of Ed SVIGEL dated October 1, 1985.
,

9. Copy of sworn statement of Seymour S. STEIN dated September 4,1985,,

10. Copy of NRCForm-4datedSeptember 12, 1985.

| 11. Copy of Seymour S. STEIN's affidavit dated October 1, 1985.

l 12. Copy of Report of Interview with Seymour S. STEIN and Donna ELY dated:
j October 1, 1985.

13. Copy of sworn statement of Josephine POWELL dated September 3, 1985.
!

i 14. Copy of sworn statement of Josephine POWELL dated September 4, 1985.

4 15. Copy of sworn statement of Josephine POWELL dated October 9,1985.

16. Copy of sworn statement of Howard IRWIN dated October 9,1985.
,

17. Copy of sworn statement o ([atedSeptember4,1985.

1 18. Copy of sworn statement of Anthony SANTOR0 dated September 3,1985.

,

i

i

1

:
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